

January 7th, 2025

Christopher Riegg Partner Promontory Point Capital 322 East Michigan Street, Suite 500 Milwaukee, WI 53202

Dear Chris:

On behalf of Andrews Products, I would like to express our gratitude to you and the Promontory Point Capital investment banking team for successfully leading the sale of our business. As a newly formed subsidiary of Racing & Performance Products, Andrews Products is now positioned with a strong industry platform to support our organization's next phase of growth.

Andrews Products is a well-respected brand within the motorsports community, having designed and manufactured superior camshafts and transmission gears for over 50 years. The business was founded by John Andrews in 1972 and remained family-led until John's passing in 2023. Promontory Point Capital's expertise and guidance were essential in facilitating a smooth transition of the family's ownership, ensuring that the company, its brand, and its loyal employees would continue to thrive. We now have access to additional resources and capabilities, and we are confident that Mr. Andrews would be excited about what the future holds for Andrews Products.

Thank you once again for your dedicated efforts in finding the ideal partner for our business. Please feel free to share this reference letter with any business owners or leaders who are interested in learning about working with Promontory Point Capital.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL PEDETZSEN

Michael Pedersen General Manager

P: (847) 759-0190 F: (847) 759-0848 www.andrewsproducts.com